Increase/(decrease)

in total shareholders’

equity

RMB 100 (21,270,328.86) – (21,270,328.86)

272

Notes to Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

RMB

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

3. Financial Instruments Risks (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk

mainly arises from certain financial assets and financial liabilities held by the Group that are principally

denominated in USD, HKD, EUR, ZAR and MNT.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk to a possible change in

exchange rates of RMB against USD and HKD, with all other variables held constant, with respect to

the impact on net profit or loss and net other comprehensive income after tax.

2019

Increase/(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease) in

net profit or loss

Increase/(decrease)

in net other

comprehensive income

after tax

Increase/(decrease)

in total shareholders’

equity

USD appreciation against RMB 1% 17,384,481.54 – 17,384,481.54

HKD appreciation against RMB 1% 7,954.44 36,324,152.39 36,332,106.83

2018

Increase/(decrease) in

exchange rate

Increase/(decrease) in

net profit or loss

Increase/(decrease)

in net other

comprehensive income

after tax

Increase/(decrease)

in total shareholders’

equity

USD appreciation against RMB 1% 1,857,317.48 – 1,857,317.48

HKD appreciation against RMB 1% (5,809.12) 35,731,467.41 35,725,658.29

273BBMG CORPORATION

INTERIM REPORT 2019

Notes to Unaudited Interim Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

RMB

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

4. Capital management

The main objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure the Group’s ability to operate

on a going concern basis and maintain healthy capital ratios so as to support business growth and

maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in response to changes in economic

conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital